## RESOLUTION No. 12 -117

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR THE SALE OF TWO (2) SURPLUS VEHICLES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral currently has two (2) vehicles in which the maintenance cost have exceeded the book value of the vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the vehicles are the oldest vehicles in the fleet and were originally

purchased when the City of Doral had Incorporated in 2005; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has already purchased replacement vehicles for the

two (2) Chevy Cavaliers; and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County, General Services Administration, Administration

and Business Services Division has an existing sales program in which used vehicles are sold in accordance with Chapter 274 of the Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, all sales will be conducted "As Is-Where Is" with no warranty or guarantee of any kind; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the sale, Miami-Dade County will provide a summary of the sales results and will then deduct 20% of the proceeds as compensation for services provided; and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade will issue a check to the City of Doral in the amount of 80% of the proceeds of the sale; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Mayor and City Council of the City of Doral, Florida herby authorize the City Manager to enter into an interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade County in which Miami-Dade County will conduct an auction for the two (2) Chevy Cavaliers that are no longer being utilized by the City of Doral.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager to utilize Miami-Dade County Services for the sale of two (2) Chevy Cavaliers whose total Blue Book value does not exceed \$15,000 and Miami-Dade County will deduct 20% of the proceeds as compensation for services provided.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Lugi Boria	Yes
Councilman Peter Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 19 day of September, 2012.

JUAN CARLÓŚ BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
JIMMY L. MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY